(192)  (9,348)  -

(9,348)

Finance expense  229,350  -

229,350  449,607  -

449,607

Finance costs – net  229,158  -

229,158   440,259  -

440,259

Net income (loss) for the period  (208,167)  2,005,803

1,797,636  (1,466,542)  2,005,803

539,261

Income (loss) attributable to:

Owner of the parent  (231,781)  1,998,118  1,766,337  (1,490,156)  1,998,118  507,962
Non-controlling interest  23,614  7,685  31,299  23,614  7,685  31,299

  (208,167)  2,005,803

1,797,636  (1,466,542)  2,005,803

539,261

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic and diluted  (0.01)   0.04   (0.04)   0.01

Xebec Adsorption Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011 and 2010
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

(55)

Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Profit (Loss) (unaudited)

For the three-month

 period ended September 30, 2011
For the nine-month

 period ended September 30, 2011

As previously
reported

$

Restatements

$

Restated

$

As previously
reported

$

Restatements

$

Restated

$

Net income (loss) for the period (208,167)  2,005,803  1,797,636  (1,466,542)  2,005,803  539,261

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Cumulative translation adjustment (177,249)  (11,744)  (188,993)  (165,193)  (11,744)  (176,937)

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period (385,416)  1,994,059  1,608,643  (1,631,735)  1,994,059  362,324

Attributable to:
Owners of Xebec Adsorption Inc. (408,581)  2,006,767  1,598,186  (1,654,900)  2,006,767  351,867
Non-controlling interest 23,165  (12,708)  10,457  23,165  (12,708)  10,457
 (385,416)  1,994,059  1,608,643  (1,631,735)  1,994,059  362,324

	Xebec Adsorption Inc.
	Consolidated Financial Statements
	December 31, 2011 and 2010

	(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	1 Nature of business
	2 Basis of preparation and adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
	3 Significant accounting policies
	a) Functional and presentation currency
	b) Transactions and balances

	Accounting standards issued but not yet applied
	i) Goodwill
	ii) Inventory obsolescence
	iii) Impairment of long-lived assets
	iv) Recognition of future income tax assets
	v) Government royalty program obligations

	6 Trade and other receivables
	7 Inventories